GAGGENAU [1IMMWNMITMANININN - 9001139701 970727

Vario 400 Series

Montageanleitung
Installation instructions
Montazni navod
Monteringsvejledning
Odnyieg eykKaT&XoTAONG
Instrucciones de montaje
Paigaldusjuhend
Asennusohje

Notice de montage

Upute za montazu
Instruksi pemasangan
Istruzioni per il montaggio
HIFREAE

OpHarty Typanbl Hyckaynap

Montavimo instrukcija
Montazas instrukcija
Installatievoorschrift
Monteringsveiledning
Instrukcja montazu
Instrucoes de montagem
UHCTPYKUMA NO MOHTaMy
Montazny navod
Navodila za montazo
Uputstvo o postavljanju
Monteringsanvisning
Montaj kilavuzu
IHCTPYKUIA 3 MOHTaXYy
RIRUA

KA




&
N

&
AN |
«f

&

>

1

%v
ﬁ













> >¢ >
<2 )




{sife
11]

@
s,




Bedienknebel montieren
A\ Verletzungsgefahr!
Sicherheitshinweise in der Anleitung des jeweiligen Gerétes
beachten.
Einbauvarianten
Einbau in Frontseite des Unterschranks (Bild a)
Einbau in Arbeitsplatte vor dem Gerét (Bild b)
Einbau in Arbeitsplatte neben dem Gerét (Bild c)

Bei der Planung beachten

Die Bedienknebel miissen im eingebauten Zustand jederzeit
erreichbar sein.

Die Bedienknebel miissen im eingebauten Zustand dauerhaft
sichtbar sein. Auf die Lesbarkeit der Knebelbedruckung achten.

Die Nullstellung der Bedienknebel muss oben bzw. hinten sein.
Die Bedienknebel nicht hinter dem Gerét einbauen.
Blendendicke mindestens 12 mm.

Bei Blendendicke von mehr als 23 mm Ausfrasung an Riickseite
flr Halteblech vorsehen.

Maximale Kabelldnge aller Verbindungskabel: 3 m.

Verbindungskabel

Bei Bedarf sind weitere Verbindungskabel erhéltlich.
Kabel D-Bus 0,3 m (Artikel-Nr 12013604)
Kabel D-Bus 1 m (Artikel-Nr 12013606)
Kabel D-Bus 1,5 m (Artikel-Nr 12013607)

Bei der Montage beachten

Bei Einbau der Bedienknebel in der Arbeitsflache die Kanten der
Bohrungen wasserdicht versiegeln.

Je nach Abstand zwischen den Bedienknebeln bei Bedarf das
Halteblech an der Perforation abbrechen.

Bei Einbau eines einzelnen Bedienknebels das Halteblech mit
2 Schrauben gegen Verdrehen sichern.

Bei Steinarbeitsplatten das Halteblech mit temperaturbesténdi-
gem Zweikomponentenkleber (Metall auf Stein) ankleben.

Die Schutzfolie an der Rickseite des Leuchtrings vor der Mon-
tage abziehen.

Beim Einbau auf die korrekte Zuordnung der Bedienknebel ach-
ten.

Die seitliche Markierung zur Zuordnung der Bedienknebel muss
immer links sein.

Die beiden Kabelbuchsen am Bedienknebel sind identisch.

Alle Steckerverbindungen nach der Montage auf korrekten Sitz
priifen.

Alle Kabel nach der Montage durch Umbiegen der Lasche am
Halteblech fixieren.

Fitting the control knobs
A\ Risk of injury!
Follow the safety instructions in the manual for the relevant
appliance.
Installation types
At the front of the base unit (Fig. a)
In the worktop in front of the appliance (Fig. b)
In the worktop next to the appliance (Fig. c)
Observe the following when planning:
The control knobs must be accessible at all times once fitted.

The control knobs must always be visible once fitted. Make sure
that the printing on the knobs can be read.

The zero (off) position of the control knobs must be at the top,
i.e. facing away from the user.

Do not fit the control knobs behind the appliance.
The panel must be at least 12 mm thick.

When using a panel over 23 mm thick, provide a cutaway on the
back for the retaining plate.
Connection cables must not be over 3 m long.

Connection cables

Additional connection cables can be ordered if required.
0.3 m D-Bus cable (article no. 12013604)
1 m D-Bus cable (article no. 12013606)
1.5 m D-Bus cable (article no. 12013607)

Observe the following when fitting:

When fitting the control knobs to the work surface, seal the
edges of the boreholes to make sure that they are water-tight.

Depending on the distance between the control knobs, it may be
necessary to break off the retaining plate at the perforation.

When fitting an individual control knob, use two screws to hold
the retaining plate in place and prevent it from rotating.

When fitting the appliance in a stone worktop glue on the
retaining plate with a temperature-resistant two-component
adhesive (metall on stone).

Remove the protective film on the back of the illuminated ring
before fitting.

Make sure that the control knobs are allocated to the correct
cooking zones during fitting.

The marking at the side to identify the control knobs must always
be on the left.

The two cable connectors on the control knob are identical.

After fitting, check that all plug-in connections are seated
correctly.

After fitting all the cables, secure them to the retaining plate by
turning the tab down.

Montaz ovladacich knofliku
A\ Nebezpeéi poranéni!
Dodrzujte bezpe€nostni pokyny v ndvodu pfislusného spotrebice.
Varianty montaze
Montaz na pfedni stranu dolini skfifnky (obrazek a)
Montaz do pracovni desky pred spotiebicem (obrazek b)
Montaz do pracovni desky vedle spotfebice (obrazek c)
Na co je tfeba dbat pfi planovani
Zabudované ovladaci knofliky musi byt neustale pfistupné.
Zabudované ovladaci knofliky musi byt trvale viditelné. Dbejte
na to, aby byl potisk knoflikd &itelny.
Nulova poloha ovladacich knoflik(i musi byt nahofte, resp.
vzadu.
Ovladaci knofliky nemontujte za spotfebic.
Tloustka panelu minimainé 12 mm.
Pfi tloustce panelu vétsi nez 23 mm vytvoite na zadni strané
vyFiznuti pro pfidrzny plech.
Maximalni délka vSech pfipojovacich kabell: 3 m.
Pripojovaci kabely
V pfipadé potreby Ize zakoupit dalsi pfipojovaci kabely.
Kabel D-Bus 0,3 m (&. zbozi 12013604)
Kabel D-Bus 1 m (€. zbozi 12013606)
Kabel D-Bus 1,5 m (¢. zbozi 12013607)
Na co je tfeba dbat pii montazi
Pfi montazi ovladacich knoflik(i do pracovni desky vodotésné
zacelte hrany otvor(.

V zavislosti na vzdalenosti mezi ovladacimi knofliky pfidrzny
plech v pfipadé potfeby ohnéte v misté perforace.

P¥i montazi jednoho ovladaciho knofliku zajistéte pfidrzny plech
2 Srouby, aby se nekroutil.

U pracovnich desek z kamene pfilepte pfidrzny plech
dvouslozkovym lepidlem odolnym proti vysokym teplotdm (kov
na kamen).

Pfed montéazi stahnéte ochrannou félii na zadni strané
svételného krouzku.

PFi montazi dbejte na spravné pfifazeni ovladacich knoflik(.
Postranni znacka pro pfifazeni ovladacich knoflikd musi byt
vzdy vlevo.

Obé zditky pro kabel na ovladacim knofliku jsou identické.
Po montazi zkontrolujte vSechny zastreky, zda jsou spravné
zapojené.

VSechny kabely po montazi pfipevnéte k pfidrznému plechu
zahnutim spony.



Montering af betjeningsgreb
A\ Fare for tilskadekomst!
Overhold sikkerhedsanvisningerne i vejledningen for det
pageeldende apparat.
Indbygningstyper
Indbygning i forside af underskab (fig. a)
Indbygning i bordplade foran apparat (fig. b)
Indbygning i bordplade ved siden af apparat (fig. c)
Vaer opmaerksom pa falgende ved planleegningen
Der skal altid vaere fri adgang til betjeningsgrebene efter
indbygningen.
Betjeningsgrebene skal vaere permanent synlige efter
indbygningen. Patrykningen pa betjeningsgrebene skal vaere
leesbar.
Nulstillingspositionen for betjeningsgrebene skal vaere placeret
foroven hhv. bagest.
Betjeningsgrebene ma ikke indbygges bag apparatet.
Paneltykkelse minimum 12 mm.
Ved en paneltykkelse pa mere end 23 mm skal der foretages en
udfraesning pa bagsiden til holdepladen.
Maksimal lzengde for alle forbindelseskabler: 3 m.

Forbindelseskabler

Om ngdvendigt kan der kebes flere forbindelseskabler.
Kabel D-Bus 0,3 m (artikel-nr 12013604)
Kabel D-bus 1 m (artikel-nr 12013606)
Kabel D-bus 1,5 m (artikel-nr 12013607)

Vaer opmaerksom pa folgende ved installationen:
Ved indbygning af betjeningsgrebene i en bordplade skal
hullernes kanter forsegles vandtaet.

Afhaengigt af afstanden mellem betjeningsgrebene skal
holdepladen eventuelt knaekkes af langs perforeringen.

Ved indbygning af et enkelt betjeningsgreb skal holdepladen
sikres med 2 skruer, sa den ikke drejer sig.

Ved bordplader af sten, skal holdepladen kleebes fast med en
temperaturbestandig to-komponentlim (metal pa sten).

Traek beskyttelsesfolien pa bagsiden af lysringen af inden
installationen.

Veer opmeerksom pa ved indbygningen, at betjeningsgrebene
skal tilknyttes korrekt til kogezonerne.

Markeringen af betjeningsgrebenes tilknytning pa siden skal
altid veere placeret i venstre side.

De to kabelbgsninger pa betjeningsgrebene er identiske.
Kontroller efter installationen, at alle stikforbindelser sidder
korrekt.

Efter installationen skal alle ledninger fikseres ved at bgje lasken
pa holdepladen ned.

ZUVOPHOAOGYNGCN TWV KOUUTTIWV XEIPICHOU
A Kivéuvog TpaupaTtiopou!
MpooggTe TIG uNodei&eIg aoPaAeiag oTIG 0dnyieg TNG ek&oTOTE
OUOKEUNG.
NapaAAayég ToToOETNONG
TomoBETNoN OTNV PITPOCTIVH TTAEUPG TOU K&TW vTouAamiou (EIk. a)

TormoBETNON OTOV TIAYKO EPYACING UTTPOOTH OO TI CUOKEUN)
(EIK. b)

TomoBETNoN oTov &YKo epyaoiag dima otn cuokeur) (EIK. €)
KoT& To OXEBIOHO TIPOCEETE

T KOUPTTIG XEIPIOUOU OTNV TOTTOBETNHEVN KATXOTAON TIPETTEl VO

eival omToTEdNTOTE TTPOCRATIY.

To KOUPTTI XEIPIOPOU OTNV TOTTOOETNPEVN KATROTAON TIPETTEI VO

eivail povipwe opaTd. MPocEETe TNV AVAYVWOOIHOTNTX TWV

evdeiewV AV OTAX KOUPTTIX.

H 6£0n pndév Twv KOUNTTIGV XEIPICHOU TIPETTE! VO EiVal ETAVE I

mow.

Mnv ToTToBeTrOETE T KOUUTTIX XEIPIOPOU TTIOW OO T CUOKEUN.

MN&yog Awpidag kahuyng To Aiydtepo 12 mm.

3¢ mepinTwon m&youg Awpidag K&AuYNg TV ormo 23 mm

TTPOBAEYTE TO PPEXPIOUR TNG TTIOW TTAEUPAS VIO TO EAXOHC

oTNPEIENG.

MéyioTo prikog kahwdiou 0Awv Twv kKaAwdiwv cuvdeong: 3 m.

KaAwdiax cuvdeong
OTtav xpel&leTal, UTIGPXOUV BIOBECIUG TTEPAITEPL KOAMSIX
ouvdeang.
Kahwdio D-Bus 0,3 m (apiBpdg mpoiovtog 12013604)
Kahwdio D-Bus 1 m (apiBuog mpoiovtog 12013606)
Kahwdio D-Bus 1,5 m (api®pdg mpoiovtog 12013607)
KoTt& Tn ouvapuoAoynon mpoocEETe
Koma Tnv TOTToBETNON TWV KOUPTTIQV XEIPIOHOU OTNV EMPAVEIX
EPYOOING OPPOAYIOTE OTEYOVA TIG GKHUES TWV OTTWV.
AvaAoya TNV amOOTAON PETOEU TWV KOUUTTIWV XEIPIOHOU KOYTE,
OTOV XPEIGLETAI, TO EAXOUX OTNPIENG OTN DIXTPNON.
Kord Tnv TormoBETNon evog EeXwPIoTOU KOUUTTIOU XEIPIOUOU
aopalioTe To EAXOPa OTAPIENG He 2 Bideg EVAVTIa O€ TTIEPICTPOPH.
3 & TIEPIMTWON TTAYKWV EPYOOING OO TIETPX KOAANOTE TO EAGOP
oTNPIENG PE AVOEKTIKN OTN OePUOTNTX KOAO dUO GUOTOTIKOV
(METOAO O€ TIETPX).
AQQIPEDTE TNV TIPOOTATEUTIKN HEPPPAVN OTNV THOW TTAEUP& TOU
PWTEIVOU SOKTUNIOU TIPIV TN CUVOPHOAOYNON.
Kara v Tonoeéqun TTPOCEETE TN OWATH AVTIOTOIXNON TWV
KOUUTTIQV XEIPIoHOU.
To TIAEUPIKO POPKAPIOUO YIX TNV GVTIOTOIXNON TWV KOUPTTI®V
XEIPIOUOU TIPETIEI VO €IV TIQVTOTE QPIOTEPO.
O1 duo utodoxeEg KaAwSiou OTo KouTTi XeIpIopoU iva idIeg.
EAéyETe TN 0WOTH TPOCAPHOYT OAWV TWV BUCUATOUHEVWV
OUVOECEWV PETK TN GUVOPHOAGYNON.

3TePeWOTE OAO TA KOAWDIOK ETK T GUVAPHOAOYNGON, AUyi{ovTag
TN YAOOOO 0TO EAOpa 0THAPIENG.

Montar los mandos de control

A\ iPeligro de lesiones!

Prestar atencion a las indicaciones de seguridad del manual de

instrucciones del aparato correspondiente.

Variantes de montaje
Montaje en la parte delantera del mueble inferior (Fig. a)
Montaje en encimera delante del electrodoméstico (Fig. b)
Montaje en encimera junto al electrodoméstico (Fig. c)

Tener en cuenta para la planificacion
Los mandos de control tendran que estar siempre accesibles
cuando todos los demas elementos estén instalados.
Los mandos de control tendran que permanecer visibles cuando
todos los demas elementos estén instalados. Comprobar que el
mando giratorio sea legible.
La posicién cero de los mandos de control tendré que estar
orientada hacia arriba o hacia atras.
No montar los mandos de control en la parte posterior del
aparato.
Grosor minimo de la encimera: 12 mm.
Para encimeras de un grosor superior a 23 mm, prever un
fresado en la parte posterior de la chapa de sujecion.
Longitud méxima de los cables de conexion: 3 m.

Cable de conexion

En caso necesario, se pueden conseguir mas cables de conexion.
Cable bus D 0,3 m (referencia: 12013604)
Cable bus D 1 m (referencia: 12013606)
Cable bus D 1,5 m (referencia 12013607)

Tener en cuenta para el montaje
En caso de montar los mandos de control en la encimera, sellar
herméticamente los cantos de los agujeros de taladro.
Dependiendo de la distancia entre los mandos de control,
separar la chapa de sujecion por la perforacién en caso
necesario.
En caso de montar un unico mando de control, asegurar contra
torsiones la chapa de sujecién con 2 tornillos.
Si la encimera es de piedra, pegar la chapa de sujecién con
pegamento termoestable de dos componentes (metal sobre
piedra).
Antes del montaje, retirar la lamina protectora de la parte trasera
del anillo luminoso.
Durante el montaje, prestar atencion a la correcta asignacion del
mando de control.
La indicacién lateral de la asignacién de los mandos de control
debe situarse siempre a la izquierda.
Los dos receptaculos del cable del mando de control son
idénticos.
Después del montaje, comprobar que todas las conexiones
estén bien asentadas.
Una vez realizado el montaje, fijar todos los cables doblando la
brida en la chapa de sujecion.



Juhtnuppude paigaldamine

A\ Vigastuste oht!

Jérgige asjaomase seadme kasutusjuhendis toodud

ohutusndudeid.

Paigaldusvoimalused
Paigaldamine alumise kapi esikiiljele (joonis a)
Paigaldamine t66tasapinda seadme ette (joonis b)
Paigaldamine t66tasapinda seadme korvale (joonis c)

Planeerimisel pidage meeles
Paigaldatud juhtnupud peavad olema kogu aeg ligipdasetavad.

Paigaldatud juhtnupud peavad olema kogu aeg néhtavad.
Veenduge, et nuppudel olev kiri on loetav.

Juhtnupu nullasend peab olema Ulal véi taga.
Arge paigaldage juhtnuppe seadme taha.
Paneeli minimaalpaksus 12 mm.
Kui paneel on paksem kui 23 mm, tuleb tagakiiljele teha
véljaldige hoidepleki jaoks.
Kéikide Uhenduskaablite maksimaalne pikkus: 3 m.
Uhenduskaabel
Vajaduse korral on saadaval tdiendavad Ghenduskaablid.
Kaabel D-Bus 0,3 m (artikli nr 12013604)
Kaabel D-Bus 1 m (artikli nr 12013606)
Kaabel D-Bus 1,5 m (artikli nr 12013607)

Paigaldamisel pidage meeles
Juhtnuppude paigaldamisel té6tasapinda tuleb avade servad
veekindlalt tihendada.

Olenevalt juhtnuppude vahekaugusest tuleb hoideplekk
vajaduse korral aukude kohalt &ra murda.

Juhtnupu paigaldamisel tuleb hoideplekk 2 kruviga kinnitada.
Kivist td6tasapindade puhul kinnitage hoideplekk
temperatuurikindla kahekomponendilise liimiga (metalli limimine
kivile).

Valgustusrénga tagakiiljel olev kaitsekile tdmmake enne
paigaldamist maha.

Paigaldamisel veenduge, et paigaldate juhtnupud 6iges
jarjestuses.

Juhtnuppude kiilgmine maérgis peab alati olema vasakul.
Juhtnuppude mélemad kaablipesad on identsed.

Pérast paigaldamist kontrollige Ule kéik pistikiihendused ja
veenduge, et need on korralikult kinni.

Kbik juhtmed tuleb péarast paigaldamist hoidepleki kiilge
fikseerida, selleks tuleb lapats imber p&drata.

Valitsimien asentaminen

A\ Loukkaantumisvaara!
Noudata laitteen kayttdohjeessa olevia turvallisuusohjeita.

Asennusversiot
Asennus alakaapin etuosaan (kuva a)
Asennus ty6tasoon laitteen eteen (kuva b)
Asennus tybdtasoon laitteen viereen (kuva c)

Suunnittelussa huomioitava
Paikoilleen asennettuihin valitsimiin pitda paasta aina hyvin
kasiksi.
Paikoilleen asennettujen valitsimien pitaé olla koko ajan
nakyvissa. Varmista, ettd valitsimiin painetut merkinnat ovat
luettavissa.

Valitsimien nolla-asennon pitda osoittaa yléspain tai taaksepain.

Ala asenna valitsimia laitteen taakse.
Levyn vahvuus vahintddn 12 mm.

Jos levyn vahvuus yli 23 mm, tee taustapuolelle syvennys
kiinnityslevya varten.

Kaikkien liitdntajohtojen enimmaispituus: 3 m.

Liitantajohdot

Tarvittaessa on saatavana muita liitdntajohtoja.
Johto D-Bus 0,3 m (tuotenro 12013604)
Johto D-Bus 1 m (tuotenro 12013606)
Johto D-Bus 1,5 m (tuotenro 12013607)

Asennuksessa huomioitava
Kun valitsimet asennetaan tydtasoon, tiivista reikien reunat
vedenpitaviksi.
Katkaise kiinnityslevy tarvittaessa rei'ityskohdasta valitsimien
vélisesta etéisyydesta riippuen.

Kun asennat yksittdisen valitsimen, kiinnita kiinnityslevy
2 ruuvilla, jotta levy ei padase kdéntymaan.

Jos tybtaso on kived, limaa kiinnityslevy lAmmaoénkestavalla
kaksikomponenttilimalla (metalli kiveen).

Irrota suojakalvo valorenkaan takaa ennen asennusta.
Varmista, ettd asennat valitsimet oikeaan jarjestykseen.

Sivulla olevan, valitsimien kohdistamista varten olevan merkin
pit4é olla aina vasemmalla.

Valitsimen molemmat pistokkeet ovat identtiset.
Tarkasta asennuksen jalkeen pistokkeiden kunnollinen kiinnitys.

Kiinnit4 kaikki johdot asennuksen jélkeen kiinnityslevyyn
taivuttamalla kieleketta.

Monter les boutons de commande

A\ Risque de blessures !
Observez les consignes de sécurité des instructions de I'appareil
concerné.
Variantes de montage
Montage en face avant de I'élément bas (fig. a)
Montage dans le plan de travail devant I'appareil (fig. b)
Montage dans le plan de travail a c6té de I'appareil (fig. c)

A observer lors de la planification

A I'état de montage, les boutons de commande doivent étre a
tout moment accessibles.

A I'état de montage, les boutons de commande doivent étre
visibles en permanence. Veillez a la lisibilité des inscriptions sur
les boutons.

La position zéro des boutons de commande doit se trouver en
haut ou a Il'arriére.

Ne montez pas les boutons de commande derriére I'appareil.
Epaisseur de panneau de 12 mm minimum.
Pour une épaisseur de panneau supérieure a 23 mm, prévoyez
un fraisage en face arriere pour la tole de maintien.
Longueur de céble maximale de tous les cables de
raccordement : 3 m.

Cables de raccordement

D'autres cébles de raccordement sont disponibles en cas de
besoin.

Cable D-Bus 0,3 m (référence 12013604)
Cable D-Bus 1 m (référence 12013606)
Cable D-Bus 1,5 m (référence 12013607)

A observer lors du montage
Lors du montage des boutons de commande dans le plan de
travail, scellez les arétes des orifices de maniére étanche.
En fonction de la distance entre les boutons de commande,
raccourcissez la téle de maintien rn la brisant au niveau de la
perforation si nécessaire.
Lors du montage d'un seul bouton de commande, bloquez la
t6le de maintien avec 2 vis pour qu'elle ne pivote pas.
En cas de plan de travail en pierre, collez la tle de maintien avec
une colle & deux composants (métal sur pierre).
Avant de procéder au montage, retirez le film protecteur a
l'arriere de la bague lumineuse.
Lors du montage, veillez a I'affectation correcte des boutons de
commande.
Le repére latéral d'affectation des boutons de commande doit
toujours se trouver a gauche.
Les deux douilles de céble du bouton de commande sont
identiques.
Apres le montage, vérifiez si tous les connecteurs sont bien
enfichés.
Apres le montage, fixez tous les cables en repliant la patte sur la
t6le de maintien.
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Postavljanje upravljackog gumba
A Opasnost od ozljede!
Pridrzavajte se sigurnosnih napomena u uputama odgovarajuceg
uredaja.
Varijante ugradnje
Ugradnja u prednju stijenku donjeg elementa (slika a)
Ugradnja u radnu plo€u ispred uredaja (slika b)
Ugradnja u radnu plo€u uz uredaj (slika c)
Pri planiranju vodite racuna

Upravljacki gumbi u ugradenom stanju moraju uvijek biti
dostupni.

Upravljacki gumbi u ugradenom stanju moraju stalno biti vidljivi.

Pazite na ¢itljivost natpisa na gumbu.
Nulti polozaj upravljackih gumba mora biti gore odn. straga.
Upravljacke gumbe ne ugradujte iza uredaja.
Debljina plo€e najmanje 12 mm.
Ako je debljina plo€e veca od 23 mm, predvidite izglodano
udubljenje na straznjoj strani za pridrzni lim.
Maksimalna duzina svih spojnih kabela: 3 m.
Spojni kabel
Po potrebi mozete kupiti ostale spojne kabele.
Kabel D-Bus 0,3 m (br. artikla 12013604)
Kabel D-Bus 1 m (br. artikla 12013606)
Kabel D-Bus 1,5 m (br. artikla 12013607)

Pri montazi vodite racuna
Pri ugradnji upravljackih gumba u radnu plo¢u zabrtvite rubove
rupa tako da budu vodootporni.
Ovisno o razmaku izmedu upravljackih gumba eventualno
otrgnite pridrzni lim na perforaciji.
Pri ugradnji pojedina¢nog upravljackog gumba pridrzni lim
osigurajte od zakretanja pomocu 2 vijka.
Kod kamenih radnih ploca pridrzni lim zalijepite
dvokomponentnim ljepilom otpornim na temperaturu (metal na
kamen).

Prije montaze skinite zastitnu foliju na straznjoj strani svjetleceg

prstena.
Pri ugradnji pazite na ispravan raspored upravljac¢kih gumba.

Bocna oznaka za raspored upravljackih gumba uvijek mora biti s

lijeve strane.
Oba kabelska konektora na upravljackom gumbu su identi¢na.
Nakon montaze provijerite pravilan dosjed svih uti€nih spojeva.

Nakon montaze fiksirajte sve kabele za pridrzi lim savijanjem
vezice.

Memasang kenop kontrol
A\ Risiko cedera!
Ikuti instruksi keamanan pada manual untuk peralatan terkait.
Jenis pemasangan
Di bagian depan dari alas (Gambar a)
Pada meja dapur di depan peralatan (Gambar b)
Pada meja dapur di sebelah peralatan (Gambar c)
Perhatikan hal berikut saat membuat perencanaan:
Kenop kontrol harus dapat dijangkau setiap saat setelah
terpasang.
Kenop kontrol harus selalu terlihat setelah terpasang. Pastikan
tulisan pada kenop dapat dibaca.

Posisi nol (mati) pada kenop kontrol harus selalu berada di atas,

yaitu berlawanan arah dari pengguna.
Jangan pasang kenop kontrol di belakang peralatan.
Panel harus memiliki ketebalan setidaknya 12 mm.

Saat menggunakan panel dengan ketebalan lebih dari 23 mm,
sediakan ruang di bagian belakang untuk pelat penahan.

Panjang kabel sambungan tidak boleh lebih dari 3 m.
Kabel koneksi
Kabel koneksi tambahan dapat dipesan jika diperlukan.
Kabel D-Bus 0,3 m (nomor artikel 12013604)
Kabel D-Bus 1 m (nomor artikel 12013606)
Kabel D-Bus 1,5 m (nomor artikel 12013607)

Perhatikan hal berikut saat memasang:

Saat memasang kenop kontrol ke permukaan kerja, tutup tepi
lubang bor untuk memastikan air tidak akan masuk.
Tergantung dari jarak antara kenop kontrol, mungkin pelat
penahan pada perforasi harus dilepas.

Saat memasang kenop kontrol individu, gunakan dua sekrup
untuk menahan pelat penahan pada tempatnya dan mencegah
pelat tersebut berputar.

Pada kasus batu bagian kerja dapur, lem pada pelat penahan
dengan perekat dua komponen tahan panas (metal pada batu).
Lepas film pelindung di bagian belakang dari cincin berpendar
sebelum memasang.

Pastikan kenop kontrol dialokasikan ke zona memasak yang
benar selama pemasangan.

Tanda di bagian samping untuk menunjukkan kenop kontrol
harus selalu berada di kiri.

Dua sambungan kabel pada kenop kontrol sama.

Setelah dipasang, periksa bahwa semua koneksi colokkan
diletakkan dengan benar.

Setelah memasang semua kabel, amankan kabel ke pelat
penahan dengan memutar tab ke bawah.

Montaggio delle manopole di comando

A\ Pericolo di lesioni!

Osservare le avvertenze sulla sicurezza contenute nelle istruzioni
dell'apparecchio in questione.

Varianti di montaggio

Montaggio sul lato anteriore del mobile inferiore (fig. a)
Montaggio sul piano di lavoro davanti all'apparecchio (fig. b)
Montaggio sul piano di lavoro accanto all'apparecchio (fig. c)

Da tenere presente durante la progettazione

A montaggio ultimato, le manopole di comando devono essere
sempre raggiungibili.

A montaggio ultimato, le manopole di comando devono essere
sempre visibili. Fare attenzione alla leggibilita dei segni impressi
sulle manopole.

La posizione zero delle manopole di comando deve essere in
alto oppure dietro.

Non montare le manopole di comando sulla parte anteriore
dell'apparecchio.
Spessore del pannello minimo 12 mm.

Se lo spessore del pannello € superiore a 23 mm, prevedere sul
lato posteriore un fresatore per la lamiera di supporto.

Lunghezza massima di tutti i cavi di collegamento: 3 m.

Cavo di collegamento
Se necessario, sono disponibili altri cavi di collegamento.

Cavo D-Bus 0,3 m (n. articolo 12013604)
Cavo D-Bus 1 m (n. articolo 12013606)
Cavo D-Bus 1,5 m (n. articolo 12013607)

Da tenere presente durante il montaggio
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Durante il montaggio delle manopole di comando sul piano di
lavoro sigillare in maniera impermeabile i bordi dei fori.

A seconda della distanza tra le manopole di comando, se
necessario tagliare la lamiera di supporto vicino al foro.

In caso di montaggio di una sola manopola di comando, fissare
la lamiera di supporto con 2 viti per impedire che si pieghi.

Con piani di lavoro in pietra, incollare la lamiera di supporto con
una colla bicomponente (metallo su pietra) resistente al calore.
Rimuovere la pellicola protettiva sul lato posteriore dell'anello
luminoso prima del montaggio.

Durante il montaggio, fare attenzione all'ordine corretto delle
manopole di comando.

L'indicazione laterale che attribuisce l'ordine in cui collocare la
manopola di comando deve stare sempre a sinistra.

Le due prese per i cavi della manopola di comando sono
identiche.

Dopo il montaggio controllare la corretta posizione di tutti i
collegamenti a spina.

Dopo il montaggio, fissare tutti i cavi alla lamiera di supporto
piegando il passante sulla lamiera di supporto.
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PeTtTey TeTiriH opHaTty
A\ Wapaxat any kayni!
Op KYPbINFbIHBIH HYCKAYbIFbIHAAFE! Kayincisaik Hyckaynapsbil.
KipicTipy BapnaHTTaphbl
TemeHri WKadTbIH (CypeT a) anfbl XarbiHAa KipicTipy
Kypbinfbl (cypeT b) KacbiHAaFbl XXYMbIC TaKTacbliHAA KipicTipy
KypbinfFbl (CypeT €) KacblHAAFbI XXYMbIC TakTacbiHAa KipicTipy
Mocnapnayna eckepiHis

PeTrey Teriri KipicTipinreH Kyiae spaaibiM KomkeTimai 6onybl
KarKeT.

PeTrey Teriri KipicTipinreH Kyinae spaaibiM KepiHeTiH 6onybl KaXKeT.

TeTiK oibIKTapbl OKpINaTbiH BONYbIHA KO3 XKETKI3iHi3.
PeTTey TeTiriHiH Hon Ky#i »koFapblZa Hemece apkaaa 6osybl KarkeT.
PeTTey TeTiriH KypbUIF apKacblHAa OpHaTbIHbI3.
Tabanap KanblHAbIFbI KeMiHAe 12 MM.
Tabanap kanbiHAbIFbl 23 MM-AeH Ken 6ornca apka XarbliHaa yctay
Tabachl YLUIH OWblK XKacay Kepek.
Bapnbik Kocy kabenbaepiHiH Makcumanabl y3biHAbIFL: 3 M.
Kocy kabenbaepi
Kepek 6onca, 6acka Kocy kabenbzaepiH catein anyra Gonaasbi.
Kabenb D-Bus 0,3 M (apTbikynabl Hemipi 12013604)
Kabenb D-Bus 1 M (apTukynasl Hemipi 12013606)
Kabenb D-Bus 1,5 ™ (apTbikynabl Hemipi 12013607)

OpHaTyAabl eCKepiHi3
PetTey TeTiriH »xyMbIC alimarbiHAa OpHATYAa TECIKTep LUeTTepiH
cyFa Te3iMAi KblbIHbI3.

PetTey TeTikTepiHiH apanbifbiHa 6ainaHbICThl ycTay TadachiH
TecikTepae CbIHAbIPbIHbI3.

PeTrey TeTiriH opHaTtyZa ycray TabacelH 2 6ypaHaameH bypan
KOIOAaH CaKTaHbI3.

TacTbl )XyMbIC TakTanapbiHaa yctay tabacblH Temneparypara
WbIAANTLIH eKi KypamAaacTbIK, XeniMMeH (MeTan MeH Tac)
YKaBbICThIPbIHbI3.

K opFaFbILL NeHKaHbl XapblK, LWeH6epAiH apKa KaFbiHaH opaHTyaaH
anabiH anbin KorbIHbI3.

OpHatyaa peTrey TeTiri Aypbic KyiMHAe 60MybiHA KO3 KETKIsiHi3.
PeTTey TeTiriH AypbiC OpHATY YLWiH »KaH 6enri spAaibiM con XaKTa
6onybl THiC.

Eki kabenb Tenkenepi pettey TeTirinae Gipaen.

Bapnbik WTeKepni xanFarbilUTapAbl OpHaTyAa COH AYpPbIC
OopHanacKaHblH TEKCEPIHi3.

Baprnbik kabenbaepai opHaTyAaH CoH ycTay TabackliHAaFb! TifiH
KanblpbIn GeKiTiHi3.

Valdymo rankenélés montavimas
A\ Pavojus susizeisti!
Perskaitykite atitinkamo prietaiso instrukcijoje pateiktus saugos
nurodymus.
Montavimo variantai
Montavimas apatinés spintelés priekinéje puséje (a pav.)
Montavimas stalvirSyje pries prietaisg (b pav.)
Montavimas stalvirSyje Salia prietaiso (¢ pav.)

Planuodami atkreipkite démesj
Jmontavus visada turi bati jmanoma pasiekti valdymo rankenéle.

Jmontuota valdymo rankenélé turi biti visada matoma.
Atkreipkite démesj, kad buty galima jskaityti ant rankenélés
jspaustus uzrasus.

Valdymo rankenélés nuliné padétis turi bati virSuje ir gale.
Nemontuokite valdymo rankenélés uz prietaiso.
Skydelio storis ne mazesnis nei 12 mm.

Jei skydelio storis yra didesnis nei 23 mm, antroje puséje
iSpjaukite anga tvirtinimo skardai.

Visy sujungimo laidy didziausias ilgis: 3 m.
Sujungimo laidas
Jei reikia, galima jsigyti ir kity sujungimo laidy.
Laidas D-Bus 0,3 m (nomenklaturinis nr 12013604)
Laidas D-Bus 1 m (nomenklatdrinis nr. 12013606)
Laidas D-Bus 1,5 m (nomenklaturinis nr. 12013607)

Montuodami atkreipkite démesj
Montuodami valdymo rankenéle j stalvir§j, uzsandarinkite angy
krastus, kad neprasiskverbty vanduo.
Atsizvelgdami j atstuma tarp valdymo rankenéliy, prireikus
subadytoje vietoje iSlauzkite tvirtinimo skarda.
Montuodami vieng atskirg valdymo rankenéle, tvirtinimo skardg
pritvirtinkite 2 varztais, kad nepersisukty.
Prie akmeniniy stalvirSiy tvirtinimo skarda priklijuokite
temperaturai atspariais dvikomponenciais klijais (skirtais metalui
prie akmens klijuoti).
PrieS montuodami nuimkite Svie€iancio Ziedo antroje puséje
esancig apsaugine plévele.
Montuodami atkreipkite démesj, kad valdymo rankenélé buty
tinkamai priskirta.
Son[né valdymo svirties priskirties Zyma visada turi buti kairéje
puséje.
Valdymo rankenélés abu laido lizdai yra vienodi.
Baige montuoti patikrinkite, ar jstatomosios jungtys yra
tinkamoje padétyije.
Prijunge visus laidus, juos prie tvirtinimo skardos pritvirtinkite
uzlenkdami ploksteles.
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Vadibas sledza montaza
A\ Savainojumu risks!
levérojiet droSibas noradijumus attiecigas ierices pamaciba.
lebiives varianti
leblve apakséja skapja prieksdala, (a attels)
leblve darba virsma ierices prieksa, (b attéls)
leblve darba virsma blakus iericei, (¢ attels)
leverojiet, izveloties iebliveSanas veidu
lebavéta stavokli vadibas slédZiem jebkura bridr jabat
pieejamiem.
lebuvéta stavokli vadibas sleédziem vienmér jabat redzamiem.
Raugiet, lai atzimes uz slédziem butu izlasamas.
Vadibas slédzu nulles pozicijai jabut augSpusé vai aizmugureé.
Nekad neieblvéjiet vadibas slédzus aiz ierices.
Plaksnei jablt vismaz 12 mm biezai.
Ja plaksne ir biezaka par 23 mm, izgrieziet aizmuguré vietu
kronsteinam.
Maksimalais visu savienojuma kabelu garums: 3 m.

Savienojuma kabeli
Ja nepiecieSams, pieejami citi savienojuma kabeli.
Kabelis D-Bus 0,3 m (preces nr. 12013604)
Kabelis D-Bus 1 m (preces nr. 12013606)
Kabelis D-Bus 1,5 m (preces nr. 12013607)
Montéjot ieverojiet
Ja vadibas slédZus ieblveé darba virsma, urbumu malam jabat
Udensizturigi noblivétam.
Atkariba no attaluma starp vadibas slédziem, iespéjams,
janolauz kronsteina malas perforétajas vietas.

Kad ieblvéjat atseviku vadibas slédzi, nodroSiniet kronsteinu
pret izkustéSanos ar 2 skravem.

Ja izmantojat akmens darba virsmu, pieliméjiet kronSteinu ar
karstumizturigu divu komponentu limi (metals uz akmens).

Pirms montaZas nonemiet aizsargplévi no gaismas apla
aizmugures.

lebuvéjot ievérojiet pareizo vadibas slédzu novietojumu.
Vadibas slédzu novietojuma sanu atzimém vienmeér jabat
kreisaja puseé.

Abas vadibas slédZu kabelu ligzdas ir vienadas.

Péc uzstadiSanas parbaudiet, vai visi spraudsavienojumi ir
pareizi savienoti.

Péc uzstadiSanas piestipriniet visus kabelus pie kronsteina,
noliecot uzliktni.

Bedieningsknoppen monteren

A\ Gevaar voor letsel!

Neem de veiligheidsaanwijzingen in de handleiding bij het

betreffende apparaat in acht.

Inbouwvarianten
Inbouw aan de voorkant van de onderkast (Afb. a)
Inbouw in het werkblad voor het apparaat (Afb. b)
Inbouw in het werkblad naast het apparaat (Afb. c)

Bij de planning rekening houden met het volgende
De bedieningsknoppen moeten in ingebouwde toestand altijd
toegankelijk zijn.
De bedieningsknoppen moeten in ingebouwde toestand
permanent zichtbaar zijn. Let op de leesbaarheid van de
opschriften bij de knoppen.

De nulstand van de bedieningsknoppen moet zich aan de
boven- of onderkant bevinden.

De bedieningsknoppen niet achter het apparaat monteren.
Plaatdikte minstens 12 mm.
Bij een plaatdikte van meer dan 23 mm zorgen voor een
uitfrezing aan de achterkant voor de bevestigingsplaat.
Maximale lengte van alle verbindingskabels: 3 m.
Verbindingskabels
Desgewenst zijn meer verbindingskabels verkrijgbaar.
Kabel D-bus 0,3 m (artikelnr. 12013604)
Kabel D-bus 1 m (artikelnr. 12013606)
Kabel D-bus 1,5 m (artikelnr. 12013607)

Bij de montage rekening houden met het volgende

Bij inbouw van de bedieningsknoppen in het werkblad de randen
van de boorgaten waterproof afdichten.

Al naargelang de afstand tussen de bedieningsknoppen zo
nodig de bevestigingsplaat bij de perforatie afbreken.

Bij inbouw van één bedieningsknop de bevestigingsplaat met
2 schroeven beveiligen tegen verdraaien.

Bij werkbladen van steen de steunplaat met
temperatuurbestendige tweecompnentenlijm (metaal op steen)
verlijmen.

Voor de montage de beschermfolie aan de achterkant van de
lichtring wegtrekken.

Bij inbouw erop letten dat de bedieningsknoppen op de juiste
plaatsen worden ingebracht.

De markering aan de zijkant voor de toewijzing van de
bedieningsknoppen moet zich altijd links bevinden.

Beide kabelbussen van de bedieningsknoppen zijn hetzelfde.
Na de montage controleren of alle stekkerverbindingen juist
bevestigd zijn.

Alle kabels na de montage vastzetten aan de bevestigingsplaat
door het lipje om te buigen.

Montere dreiebrytere
A\ Fare for personskader!

Les alltid sikkerhetsinformasjonen i bruksanvisningen som falger
med hvert enkelt apparat.

Monteringsvarianter

Montering i fronten pa underskapet (bilde a)
Montering i benkeplaten foran apparatet (bilde b)
Montering i benkeplaten ved siden av apparatet (bilde c)

Ta hensyn til folgende ved planlegging

Dreiebryterne ma alltid vaere innen rekkevidde etter at de er
montert.

Dreiebryterne ma alltid veere synlige etter at de er montert. Pass
pa at paskriften pa dreiebryterne er leselig.

Nullstillingen til dreiebryterne mé& vaere oppe eller bak.
Ikke monter dreiebryterne bak apparatet.
Paneltykkelse minst 12 mm.

Ved paneltykkelse p4 mer enn 23 mm skal det veere en
utsparing beregnet for holdeplaten pa baksiden.

Maksimal kabellengde for alle tilkoblingskabler: 3 m.

Tilkoblingskabel
Om ngdvendig kan du kjgpe flere tilkoblingskabler.

Kabel D-buss 0,3 m (artikkelnr. 12013604)
Kabel D-buss 1 m (artikkelnr. 12013606)
Kabel D-buss 1,5 m (artikkelnr. 12013607)

Ta hensyn til folgende ved montering
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Ved montering av dreiebryterne pa benkeplaten ma kantene
rundt hullene forsegles vanntett.

Avhengig av avstanden mellom dreiebryterne skal holdeplaten
brekkes av ved perforeringen etter behov.

Ved montering av en enkelt dreiebryter ma holdeplaten sikres
mot fordreining med 2 skruer.

Ved benkeplater i sten mé holdeplaten limes pa med
temperaturbestandig tokomponentslim (metall pa stein).

Beskyttelsesfolien pa baksiden av lysringen skal tas av fer
montering.

Pass pa riktig tilordning av dreiebryterne ved montering.

Markeringen pa siden for tilordning av dreiebryterne skal alltid
veere pa venstre side.

De to kabelkontaktene pa dreiebryteren er identiske.
Sjekk at alle pluggforbindelser sitter som de skal etter
montering.

Fest alle kablene ved & baye lasken pa holdeplaten etter
montering.



Montaz pokretta obstugi
A\ Niebezpieczenstwo zranienia!
Przestrzega¢ wskazdéwek bezpieczenstwa zamieszczonych w
instrukcji obstugi danego urzadzenia.
Warianty montazu
Montaz z przodu szafki dolnej (rys. a)
Montaz w blacie roboczym przed urzadzeniem (rys. b)
Montaz w blacie roboczym obok urzadzenia (rys. c)

Planujgc montaz nalezy mie¢ na uwadze
Pokretta obstugi muszg by¢ dostepne po zakoriczeniu montazu.

Pokretta obstugi muszg by¢ widoczne po zakorczeniu montazu.
Zwrdéci¢ uwage na czytelno$é nadruku na pokrettach.

Pozycja zero na pokrettach obstugi musi znajdowac sie na gérze
lub z tytu.

Nie montowac pokretet obstugi za urzgdzeniem.
Grubos¢ przestony minimum 12 mm.
W przypadku przestony o grubosci ponad 23 mm nalezy
uwzglednié¢ wykonanie z tytu podciecia na blache mocujaca.
g/laksymalna dtugos¢ wszystkich przewoddw potgczeniowych:
m.
Elektryczny przewod potaczeniowy

W razie potrzeby mozna naby¢ inne elektryczne przewody
potaczeniowe.

Przewdd elektryczny D-Bus 0,3 m (nr art. 12013604)
Przewdd elektryczny D-Bus 1 m (nr art. 12013606)
Przewdd elektryczny D-Bus 1,5 m (nr art. 12013607)

Podczas montazu mie¢ na uwadze

W przypadku montazu pokretet obstugi w blacie roboczym
zabezpieczy¢ krawedzie otwordw lakierem wodoodpornym.

W zaleznosci od odstepu miedzy pokrettami obstugi w razie
potrzeby oderwaé blache mocujgcg na perforaciji.

W przypadku montazu pojedynczego pokretta obstugi za
pomocg 2 srub zabezpieczy¢ blache mocujaca przed zmiang
potozenia.

W przypadku kamiennych blatéw roboczych przyklei¢ blache
podtrzymujaca za pomocg odpornego na dziatanie wysokiej
temperatury kleju dwusktadnikowego (metal na kamien).
Przed montazem zdja¢ folie ochronng z tytu podswietlanego
pierscienia.

Podczas montazu zwrdci¢ uwage na prawidtowe
przyporzadkowanie pokretet obstugi.

Umieszczone z boku oznaczenia przyporzgdkowania pokretet
obstugi musza zawsze znajdowac sie po lewej stronie.

Oba ztgcza na pokretle obstugi sg identyczne.

Po zakonczeniu montazu skontrolowaé wszystkie potaczenia
wtykowe po katem prawidtowego zamocowania.

Po zakoniczeniu montazu wszystkie przewody przymocowaé do
blachy mocujacej poprzez zagigcie naktadki.

Montar comandos

A\ Perigo de ferimentos!

Respeite as instrugdes de seguranga presentes no manual do

respetivo aparelho.

Variantes de montagem
Montagem no lado da frente do armario inferior (Fig. a)
Montagem na bancada de trabalho a frente do aparelho (Fig. b)
Montagem na bancada de trabalho ao lado do aparelho (Fig. ¢)

Respeitar o seguinte durante o planeamento

Os comandos tém de estar sempre acessiveis no estado
montado.

Os comandos tém de estar sempre visiveis no estado montado.
Assegure a legibilidade da impresséo presente no comando.

A posicéo zero dos comandos tem de estar em cima ou atras.
N&o monte os comandos atras do aparelho.
Espessura minima dos painéis 12 mm.

Se os painéis possuirem uma espessura superior a 23 mm
preveja uma fresagem na parte de tras para a chapa de
retencéo.

Comprimento maximo de todos os cabos de ligagéo: 3 m.

Cabos de ligacao

Se necessario, estdo disponiveis outros cabos de ligagao.
Cabo D-Bus 0,3 m (n.2 ref. 12013604)
Cabo D-Bus 1 m (n.? ref. 12013606)
Cabo D-Bus 1,5 m (n.2 ref. 12013607)

Respeitar o seguinte durante a montagem
Ao montar os comandos na superficie de trabalho sele os
cantos dos furos de forma impermeavel.
Consoante a distancia entre os comandos, romper, se
necessario, a chapa de retencéo na perfuracéo.
Ao montar um comando individual, fixe a chapa de retengéo
com 2 parafusos, para ndo rodar.
No caso de bancadas de trabalho em pedra, cole a chapa de
retengdo com cola de dois componentes (metal em pedra)
resistente a temperaturas.

Antes da montagem, retire a pelicula de protecdo na parte de
trés do anel luminoso.

Ao montar, respeite a disposicéo correta dos comandos.

A marca lateral relativa a disposigdo dos comandos tem de
estar sempre do lado esquerdo.

As duas tomadas para cabos nos comandos séo idénticas.
Apods a montagem, verifique o encaixe correto de todas as
unides de encaixe.

Apods a montagem, fixe todos os cabos, dobrando a lingueta na
chapa de retencéo.

YcTaHOBKa perynatopos

/\ OnacHoOCTb TpaBMUpPOBaHUA!

CobntoaaiTte npaBuna TeXHUKK 6e30nacHoCTH, NPUBEAEHHbIE B

PYKOBOJACTBE AJSIA COOTBETCTBYOLLEro npubopa.

BapuaHTbl BCTpanBaHuA
BcTtpanBaHue ¢ nepeaHe CTOPOHLI HUXKHero Lwkada (puc. a)
BcTpaunBaHue B cToneLHuuy nepea npubopom (puc. b)
BcTpanBaHue B CTONELLHULY PAAOM C NpUBopom (pUc. ¢)

Mepen nnaHMpoBKon obpaTuTe BHUMaHUE Ha cneayloLee:
BcTpoeHHble perynatopbl A0MKHbI BbiTh Bceraa AoCTYMHbI.

BCTpoeHHbIe perynatopbl A0JDKHbI 6bITb BCcerga Ha BUAay.
YuutbiBaiTe, YTO 3HAYEHUA Ha perynatopax A0/MKHbI ObITb
YuTtaemsbl.

Hynesoe nonoxexve perynAtopoB A0MKHO ObiTb BBEPXY WK
c3anu.

He yctaHaBnuBaiite perynatopbl 3a npuéopom.
Blendendicke mindestens 12 mm.
[na naHenu TonwmHoi 6Gonee 23 MM ¢ 06paTHOM CTOPOHLI cneayeT
caenarb Bblpe3 ANA GUKCUPYIOLLEH NNacTUHBbI.
MakcumanbHaa AnMHa BCeX COeANHUTENbHBIX Kabenen AomKHa
coCTaBnATb 3 M.

CoeauHuTenbHbIN Kabenb

anI HeoO6X0AMMOCTU MOXKHO npwoﬁpecm coeZiMHUTEeNbHble Kabenu
AONOJTHUTENIBHO.

Kab6enb D-Bus 0,3 M (Homep ansa 3akasa 12013604)
Ka6enb D-Bus 1 m (Homep ansa sakasa 12013606)
Kab6enb D-Bus 1,5 m (Homep ansa 3akasa 12013607)

Mepen ycTaHOBKOW 06paTHTe BHUMaHWe Ha crieaytoLuee:
Mpwu BCTpavBaHWM perynATopoB B CTONMELLUHULY 3arepMeTU3npyinTe
KpasA oTBepPCTUIA BOAOHENPOHULAEMbIM repMETUKOM.
B 3aBUCMMOCTH OT pacCTOAHUA MEXAY perynaTopamMmu oTioMuTe
PUKCHpYIOLLYO NNacTUHY Mo NMHWUK nepdopaumnu.
MNpwu BCTpanMBaHuM 0AHOMO perynATopa 3apuKcupyiTe
DUKCUPYIOLLYIO NNACTUMHY OT NPOBOPAaYUBaHUA C MOMOLLIbIO
ZBYX BUHTOB.
MNpwu BCTpanBaHuM 0AHOMO perynaTopa 3apuKCUpyinTe
(DUKCHPYIOLLYIO MNacTUHY OT NPOBOPAaYMBaHUA C MOMOLLLIO ABYX
BWHTOB.
CHUMMTE 3aLLMTHYIO NNEHKY C 3aJiHE CTOPOHbLI CBETOBOr0 KoJbLa
nepea MOHTaXOM.
Mpu BCTpamBaHun oBpaTnTe BHUIMaHWe Ha NpaBuiibHOe
pacrnosioXXeHne perynaTopos.
[nA npaBuibHOrO PacnonoXeHUA perynATopos GokoBan
MapK1pOBKa A0SKHa Bcerja pacnonararbea cnesa.
Pasbémbl ana kabens Ha perynatope MAEHTUYHBI.
MpoBepbTe NpaBuIbHOE NONOXEHWE BCEX PA3bEMHbBIX COeANHEHM
nocne MoHTaxa.
Mocne ycTaHOBKHM 3apUKCUpyiTe BCe Kabenu Ha GUKCUpYLoLLeN
nnacTuHe, OTOrHyB A3bIYOK.
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Montaz ovladacieho gombika
A\ Nebezpecéenstvo poranenia!
Dodrziavajte bezpe€nostné upozornenia v navode prislusného
spotrebica.
Varianty zabudovania
Zabudovanie do Cela dolnej skrinky (obrazok a)
Montaz do pracovnej dosky pred spotrebi¢ (obrazok b)
Zabudovanie do pracovnej dosky vedla spotrebic¢a (obrazok c)

Pri planovani majte na pamati

Ovladacie gombiky musia byt v zabudovanom stave kedykolvek
dostupné.

Ovladacie gombiky musia byt v zabudovanom stave vzdy
viditelné. Dbajte na to, aby potla¢ na gombikoch bola &itatelna.

Nulova poloha ovladacich gombikov musi byt hore, prip. dole.
Ovladacie gombiky nemontujte za spotrebi¢om.
Hrubka krytu minimalne 12 mm.

Pri hribke krytu vac¢sej ako 23 mm pocitajte s vyfrézovanim na
zadnej strane pre pridrziavaci plech.

Maximalna dizka véetkych spajacich kablov: 3 m.
Spajaci kabel
V pripade potreby su dostupné dalSie spajacie kable.
Kéabel D-Bus 0,3 m (obj. ¢. 12013604)
Kébel D-Bus 1 m (obj. ¢. 12013606)
Kébel D-Bus 1,5 m (obj. €. 12013607)
Pri montazi majte na pamati
Pri montazi ovladacich gombikov do pracovnej plochy
vodotesne zapecafte hrany otvorov.

Podrla vzdialenosti medzi ovladacimi gombikmi v pripade
potreby zalomte pridrziavaci plech na perforacii.

Pri montazi jednotlivého ovladacieho gombika zaistite
pridrziavaci plech 2 skrutkami proti pretoCeniu.

Ak su pracovné dosky z kamenia, prilepte pridrziavaci plech
tepelne odolnym dvojzlozkovym lepidlom (kov na kamer).

Ochrannu féliu na zadnej strane svetelného prstenca pred
montézou stiahnite.

Pri montazi dbajte na spravne usporiadanie ovladacich gombik.
Bo¢né oznacenia na usporiadanie ovladacich gombikov musia
byt vzdy vlavo.

Obidva kablové konektory na ovladacom gombiku su rovnakeé.

Po montazi skontrolujte vSetky konektory, ¢i su spravne
umiestnené.

VSetky kable po montazi zafixujte zahnutim prilozky na
pridrziavacom plechu.

Montaza upravljalnih gumbov

A Nevarnost telesnih poskodb!

Upostevajte varnostna navodila v navodilih za uporabo

posameznega aparata.

Mozni naéini vgradnje
Vgradnja na sprednjo stran spodnje omarice (slika a)
Vgradnja v pult pred aparat (slika b)
Vgradnja v pult poleg aparata (slika c)

Pomembi napotki za nacrtovanje
Upravljalni gumbi morajo biti po vgradnji vedno dostopni.
Upravljalni gumbi morajo biti po vgradnji vedno vidni. Oznake na
gumbih morajo biti vedno vidne.
Nicelni polozaj upravljalnih gumbov mora biti zgoraj oz. zadaj.
Upravljalnih gumbov ne smete vgraditi zadaj na aparatu.
Debelina ploS¢e mora biti najmanj 12 mm.
Ce je debelina plosée vedja od 23 mm, na zadnji strani izreZite
vdolbino za plo€evinasto drzalo.
Najvecja dovoljena dolzina vseh povezovalnih kablov: 3 m.

Povezovalni kabel

Po potrebi so na voljo dodatni povezovalni kabli.
Kabel D-Bus 0,3 m ($t. izdelka 12013604)
Kabel D-Bus 1 m (8t. izdelka 12013606)
Kabel D-Bus 1,5 m (t. izdelka 12013607)

Pomembi napotki za montazo
Pri namestitvi upravljalnih gumbov v pult je treba robove izvrtin
zas¢ititi pred vdorom tekocin.
Glede na razdaljo med upravljalnimi gumbi po potrebi odlomite
plocevinasto drzalo po perforaciji.

Ko vgrajujete en sam upravljalni gumb, plo€evinasto drzalo
pritrdite z 2 vijakoma, da prepredite vrtenje.

Ce je delovni pult kamnit, prilepite plogevinasto drzalo z
dvokomponentnim lepilom, odpornim na vrocino (kovina na
kamen).

Pred montazo odstranite zascitno folijo na zadnji strani
svetlobnega obroca.

Pri namestitvi upoStevajte pravilno razporeditev upravljalnih
gumbov.

Stranska oznaka razporeditve upravljalnih gumbov mora biti
vedno levo.

Obe pusi za kabel na upravljalnem gumbu sta enaki.

Po koncani montazi preverite, ¢e so vse povezave pravilno
prikljuene.

Po kon¢ani montazi pritrdite vse kable, tako da zapognete
jezicek na plocevinastem drzalu.

Montaza upravljackih to¢kova

A\ Opasnost od povrede!
Obratite paznju na bezbednosne napomene u uputstvu za
upotrebu datog uredaja.
Varijante ugradnje
Ugradnja u prednjoj strani donjeg ormara (slika a)
Ugradnja u radnu povrsinu ispred uredaja (slika b)
Ugradnja u radnu povrsinu pored uredaja (slika c)
Kod planiranja obratiti paznju
Upravljacki to€kovi moraju uvek da budu montirani i dostupni.

Upravljacki to€kovi moraju uvek da budu montirani i na vidiku.
Pazite na Citljivost utiska tocki¢ima.

Nulta pozicija upravljackog to€ka mora da bude gore odn. dole.
Ugradite upravljacki to¢ak iza uredaja.
Debljina pregrade najmanje 12 mm.

Kod pregrade deblje od 23 mm, pazite na to da se zadnja strana
plo¢e za drzanje ne ojede.

Maksimalna duzina svih kablova za povezivanje: 3 m.

Kabl za povezivanje

Po potrebi mozete nabaviti ostale kablove za povezivanje.
Kabl D-Bus 0,3 m (broj arikla 12013604)
Kabl D-Bus 1 m (broj arikla 12013606)
Kabl D-Bus 1,5 m (broj arikla 12013607)

Prilikom montiranja obratite paznju na
Prilikom ugradnje upravljackog toCka na radnu povrsinu,
zapecatite ivice otvora materijalom otpornim na vodu.
U zavisnoti od razmaka izmedu komandnih kotura, po potrebi
odlomite plo¢u za drzanje na perforaciji.
Prilikom ugradnje pojedinac¢nog upravljackog tocka, plocu za
drzanje osigurajte od odvrtanja pomodéu dva zavrtnja.
Kod kamenih radnih plo¢a zalepite plo¢u za drzanje pomocu
dvokomponentnog lepka koiji je otporan na toplotu (metal na
kamen).
Pre montiranja, uklonite zastitnu foliju sa zadnje strane
svetlosnog prstena.
Prilikom ugradnje pazite na to da upravljacki to¢ak bude dobro
namesten.
Obelezje sa strane prilikom namestanja upravljac¢kog tocka
mora uvek da bude sa leve strane.
Dve uti¢nice za kablove na upravljackom toc¢ku su identi¢ne.
Nakon montaze proverite da li su veze utikaa ispravno
postavljene.
Nakon montaze sve kablove pri¢vrstite savijanjem spojnice na
plo¢i za drzanje.
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Montera vreden
A\ Risk fér personskador!!
Folj sdkerhetsanvisningarna i resp. enhets bruksanvisning.

Inbyggnadsvarianter
Inbyggnad i underskapsfront (bild a)
Inbyggnad i bénkskiva framfér enhet (bild b)
Inbyggnad i bankskiva bredvid enhet (bild c)
Att tdnka pa vid planeringen
Det maste alltid g& att komma at vreden i inbyggnaden.

Det maste alltid ga att se vreden i inbyggnaden. Se till s& att det
gar att 1asa av vredmarkeringarna.

Vredens nolldgen ska vara uppat resp. bakat.
Montera inte vreden bakom enheten.
Paneltjocklek, min. 12 mm.

Paneltjocklekar > 23 mm kréver urfrdsning pa baksidan foér
fastbleck.

Maxlangd pa alla sladdar: 3 m.

Sladd

Det gar att kdpa langre sladdar, om det behdvs.
D-busskabel 0,3 m (artikelnr 12013604)
D-busskabel 1 m (artikelnr 12013606)
D-busskabel 1,5 m (artikelnr 12013607)

Att tanka pa vid montering

Férsegla borrhalskanterna vattentétt vid vredmontering i
bénkskiva.

Bryt av fastblecket vid perforeringen om det behévs pga.
vredavstandet.

Vridsé&kra fastblecket med 2 skruv vid montering av separata
vred.

Limma fast fastblecket med tvakomponentslim (metall pa sten)
vid stenbéankskivor.

Dra av skyddsfolien pa baksidan av ljusringen fére montering.
Se till sa att vreden far ratt tilldelning vid montering.
Sidmarkeringen som tilldelar vredet ska alltid vara at vanster.
Vredets bada kabeluttag ar identiska.

Kontrollera att alla kontakter sitter ordentligt efter monteringen.

Dragsékra alla kablar efter montering genom att dra dem genom
runt fliken pa fastblecket.

Kumanda digmesinin monte edilmesi
A\ Yaralanma tehlikesi!
ilgili cihazin talimatlarindaki giivenlik uyarilarina uyunuz.

Montaj varyantlari
Alt dolabin 6n tarafina montaj (Resim a)
Cihazin énlinde ¢alisma tezgahina montaj (Resim b)
Cihazin yaninda calisma tezgahina montaj (Resim c)

Planlama sirasinda dikkat ediniz

Kumanda digmeleri monte edilmis durumdayken her zaman
erisilebilir halde olmahdir.

Kumanda digmeleri monte edilmis durumdayken surekli olarak
gorilebilir halde olmalidir. Digme etiketilerinin okunabilir
olmasina dikkat ediniz.

Kumanda diigmesinin sifir konumu yukarida veya arkada
olmalidir.

Kumanda digmesini cihazin arkasina monte etmeyiniz.
Panel kalinligi en az 12 mm.

Panel kalinligi 23 mm'den fazla ise tutma sacinin arka ylzeyi
kesilerek inceltilmelidir.

TUum baglanti kablolarinin maksimum kablo uzunlugu: 3 m.
Baglanti kablolari
ihtiyac durumunda baska baglanti kablolari temin edilebilir.
Kablo D-Bus 0,3 m (Uriin no 12013604)
Kablo D-Bus 1 m (irtin no 12013606)
Kablo D-Bus 1,5 m (Urlin no 12013607)

Montaj sirasinda dikkat ediniz
Kumanda diigmesinin ¢aligma ylizeyine montaji sirasinda
deliklerin kenarlarini su gegirmez hale getiriniz.
Kumanda digmeleri arasindaki mesafeye bagli olarak ihtiyac
durumunda perforajdaki tutma saci iptal edilebilir.
Munferit kumanda diigmelerinin montaji sirasinda tutma saci
2 vidayla ddnmeye karsi emniyete alinmalidir.
Tas calisma tezgahlarinda tutma saci i1siya dayanikli iki bilesenli
yapistirici (tagin Ustline metal) ile yapistiriimahdir.
Halka lambanin arka tarafindaki koruyucu folyo, montajdan énce
cikartiimahdir.
Montaj sirasinda kumanda diigmelerinin dogru bigcimde
atanmasina dikkat ediniz.
Kumanda diigmesi atamasi icin yan isaretler her zaman solda
olmalidir.
Kumanda diigmesindeki her iki kablo yuvasi aynidir.
Montajdan sonra tiim soket baglantilarinin yerine tam oturup
oturmadigini kontrol ediniz.

TUm kablolari montajdan sonra tutma sacindaki kulaklari
biikerek sabitleyiniz.

MoHTa} NOBOPOTHUX NepeMUKaUiB

/A Hebe3neka nopaHeHHs!

LoTtpumyiTeca BKasiBOK i3 6e3nexn, HaBeAeHMX B IHCTPYKLUIT Ao

BiANOBIAHOMO MPUCTPOIO.

BapiaHTn B6yaoByBaHHA
MoHTa)k Ha nepeaHin CTOPOHI HMXKHLOT LIadu (man. a)
MoHTaxK y pobouy noBepxHio nepea NpUcTpoem (mMan. b)
MoHTa)K y poboyy NoOBEPXHIO NOPAZ i3 NPUCTPOEM (Marl. C)

Mia yac nnaHyBaHHA 3BepTalTe yBary Ha HacTynHe
B6yaoBaHi NoBOPOTHI NepemuKadi NoBUHHI ByTH 3aBXKAM
AOCTYMHUMM.

B6yaoBaHi NOBOPOTHI NepemMuKadi MOBUHHI MOCTIMHO 3HAaXOAMTUCA B
noni 3opy. CniakyiTe 3a YiTKICTIO NO3HAYOK Ha NepeMuKavi.

HynboBa noauuia NOBOPOTHOro NepemMuKaya Mae 3HaxoauTucA
3Bepxy abo nosaay.

3abopoHAeTbeA BOYAOBYBaTH NOBOPOTHUI Nepemukay nosaay
NPUCTPOLO.

ToBLUMHA NaHeni NOBUHHA CKNagaTtu LWoHanMeHLwe 12 Mm.

Y naHeni 3aBTOBLUKHM Binblue 23 MM HeoOXiAHO NonepeaHbLO
3p06UTH BMPI3 HA 3BOPOTHOMY 6oL ANA KPinunbHOT NNacTUHK.

MakcumanbHa A0BXMHA BCiX 3'€AHYBaNbHKUX kabenis: 3 M.

Ka6enb nigkntoueHHn

3a notpebu AocTynHi iHWi kabeni.
Kab6enb D-Bus 0,3 M (apTuKyfbHuWit Homep 12013604)
Kabenb D-Bus 1 M (apTuKy/bHuit Homep 12013606)
Kabenb D-Bus 1,5 M (apTuKynbHuit Homep 12013607)

Mia yac MoHTaMy 3BepTanTe yBary Ha HacTymnHe
IMia yac MOHTa)Ky MOBOPOTHUX NepeMUKadiB Ha BapuIibHIA NOBEPXHi
3arepMeTu3yiTe Kpanku OTBOPIB BiA NOTPannAHHA BOAM.
3anexHo BiA BiACTaHI MiXX NOBOPOTHUMM NepemMuKkavamu 3a
noTpeby nonamaiTe KpinuibHy NNacT1Hy no nepdopadi.
[Mia yac MOHTa)Ky OKpPeMoro NOBOPOTHOrO NepemMukaya 3adikcymte
KpinunbHY NnacTuHy ABOMa rBUHTaMM BiAl PO3KPYYyBaHHA.
Mpu BCTAHOBNEHHI CTiNbHWLB 3 KAMEHIO KPIiMUbHY MAacTUHY
HakfenTe 3a AONOMOroH0 ABOKOMIMOHEHTHOrO Kieto (MeTan Ha
KaMiHb).
[Mepea MOHTa)XXeM 3HiMIiTb 3aXMCHY MAIBKY 3 3aAHbOI CTIHKK
CBITNOBOrO KinbLUA.
Mig yac MoHTaXKy cnia AOTPUMYBATUCA NPaBUIILHOTO
po3TallyBaHHA MOBOPOTHUX NepeMuKadiB.
Biuna nosHauka AnA postallyBaHHA MOBOPOTHOrO NepemMukaya Mae
MOCTIAHO 3anuLiaTuca nisopyu.
O6buzasa rHisaa anAa kabento Ha NOBOPOTHOMY NepeMUKaui
OAHAKOBI.
lMepeBipTe NpPaBUNBLHICTL NONOXKEHHA BCIX LUTEKEPHUX 3'€AHaHb
nicNA MOHTaXKy.
MicnAa MoHTaXKy 3adikcyiTe BCi kabeni Ha KPinuMbHiK NnacTuHi,
3irHyBLUM 32 A3UYKM.

-16 -



RRTH e
A BRHGER!
EFAEX R T R 2.
RHRKD

{EAEATEE (B a)

FBARRIH TIEFAM (B b)

BRI IIEEN (B c)

Mue, EERUTHED:
LR STRE AT AR B he .
E%%ﬁ%?%%ﬂﬁﬁ%ﬂ%\?ﬁiﬁﬁ%me ETRR PTRERhEsH £ RIEN R

BEHYRBEIIEE LR 0 (RiH) AEZRLA, BIEOERE.
BOEEFRAREEBRYEE.
HREEREDE 12mm,
KT 28 mm EZER, REEBERSERERKIIRO.
EREIEZEE 3 m,
BRI
BBV AL ERIMERELER .
.3 m D-Bus £& (£35 12013604)
1 m D-Bus £ (555 12013606)
1.5 m D-Bus £ (535 12013607)
REREEF TIIEM:
HEIEeE L RERGliEtan, BB FLN%, WERERK,
;%WM*E?EE%‘JHE%HZI‘EHE"JEEE, RERSEFILNEFEE

%iﬁﬂi&ﬂ’ﬂﬁ%‘]ﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁi B ARBUR L RRF B ERFFILE

i o8 SR T F AR EE RS, FAMTAOE SR (SRR
) WG ELRE AP B AR

R AN B R ER &R,
BRI R N AT TRS K.
BRI R R RIS HE A A,
B A R S AT,

R EREMEAREEE T RERE,
ZEMENBRARE, BEEHFOEEEETR.

R H e

A RERR!

BRIEMERTM LM,
RERE

BRI (H a)

EERAIHO TAEMER (@ b)
BRI T ERN(E o)
RER, WIBUTEE:

L 5E A % PR AB R e

t?%m&hﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁo%ﬁﬁﬂ%ﬂﬁﬂimmm

FE
EIESRSINEST LR 0 (BB MEBLY, MIEHERE.
e Ty

EREEZ VRS 12 A,

KRR 23 AEEZER, BEEERYEREHSTIRO.
RIS E IR 3 m.

BRI

MEZOEEINTE S —IREERIR,
.3 m D-Bus 4R (FTE&4RS%E 12013604)
1 m D-Bus #&E& (FTRE4R5E 12013606)
1.5 m D-Bus #RE% (FTE&4R5E 12013607)
RRREETTIEE:
T EEE L REEHIIER, FEHELES, BEREK.
BiIEfliEsl 2 MroREsE, FFLFATEITEEWR.
%g%ﬁﬂ@ﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁ B M ERIR 4R SRR IS E e R AL 1L E

%ﬁigrj%o%%?f%EE ETEEMEEWRE, FEAMSR RS

RERTHB R ERERITHRER.

AR FERIZ ] e S 7 T RIS EC BN IERER R HR 2.
ARB RS R R ERE S R E A R
T?%Uﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ’\ﬁﬁﬂ% BRI AR KA.

RETRR, FEIETERTRAEREERE.
REAE aﬁ%iﬂ%{é BT OB EHEER.

217 -



-18 -



-19-



-20 -



	Vario 400 Series
	Ø Montageanleitung
	Bedienknebel montieren
	: Verletzungsgefahr!
	Einbauvarianten
	Bei der Planung beachten
	Verbindungskabel
	Bei der Montage beachten

	Fitting the control knobs
	: Risk of injury!
	Installation types
	Observe the following when planning:
	Connection cables
	Observe the following when fitting:

	Montáž ovládacích knoflíků
	: Nebezpečí poranění!
	Varianty montáže
	Na co je třeba dbát při plánování
	Připojovací kabely
	Na co je třeba dbát při montáži

	× Monteringsvejledning
	Montering af betjeningsgreb
	: Fare for tilskadekomst!
	Indbygningstyper
	Vær opmærksom på følgende ved planlægningen
	Forbindelseskabler
	Vær opmærksom på følgende ved installationen:

	Συναρμολόγηση των κουμπιών χειρισμού
	: Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!
	Παραλλαγές τοποθέτησης
	Κατά το σχεδιασμό προσέξτε
	Καλώδια σύνδεσης
	Κατά τη συναρμολόγηση προσέξτε

	Montar los mandos de control
	: ¡Peligro de lesiones!
	Variantes de montaje
	Tener en cuenta para la planificación
	Cable de conexión
	Tener en cuenta para el montaje

	Juhtnuppude paigaldamine
	: Vigastuste oht!
	Paigaldusvõimalused
	Planeerimisel pidage meeles
	Ühenduskaabel
	Paigaldamisel pidage meeles

	Valitsimien asentaminen
	: Loukkaantumisvaara!
	Asennusversiot
	Suunnittelussa huomioitava
	Liitäntäjohdot
	Asennuksessa huomioitava

	Monter les boutons de commande
	: Risque de blessures !
	Variantes de montage
	À observer lors de la planification
	Câbles de raccordement
	À observer lors du montage

	Postavljanje upravljačkog gumba
	: Opasnost od ozljede!
	Varijante ugradnje
	Pri planiranju vodite računa
	Spojni kabel
	Pri montaži vodite računa

	Memasang kenop kontrol
	: Risiko cedera!
	Jenis pemasangan
	Perhatikan hal berikut saat membuat perencanaan:
	Kabel koneksi
	Perhatikan hal berikut saat memasang:

	Montaggio delle manopole di comando
	: Pericolo di lesioni!
	Varianti di montaggio
	Da tenere presente durante la progettazione
	Cavo di collegamento
	Da tenere presente durante il montaggio


	û 組立説明書
	コントロールノブの取り付け
	: 負傷の危険!
	設置タイプ
	計画時は以下の項目を順守してください：
	接続ケーブル
	取り付け時は以下の項目を順守してください：
	ù Орнату туралы нұсқаулар


	Реттеу тетігін орнату
	: Жарақат алу қаупі!
	Кірістіру варианттары
	Жоспарлауда ескеріңіз
	Қосу кабельдері
	Орнатуды ескеріңіз

	Valdymo rankenėlės montavimas
	: Pavojus susižeisti!
	Montavimo variantai
	Planuodami atkreipkite dėmesį
	Sujungimo laidas
	Montuodami atkreipkite dėmesį

	å Montāžas instrukcija
	Vadības slēdža montāža
	: Savainojumu risks!
	Iebūves varianti
	Ievērojiet, izvēloties iebūvēšanas veidu
	Savienojuma kabeļi
	Montējot ievērojiet

	Bedieningsknoppen monteren
	: Gevaar voor letsel!
	Inbouwvarianten
	Bij de planning rekening houden met het volgende
	Verbindingskabels
	Bij de montage rekening houden met het volgende

	Montere dreiebrytere
	: Fare for personskader!
	Monteringsvarianter
	Ta hensyn til følgende ved planlegging
	Tilkoblingskabel
	Ta hensyn til følgende ved montering


	ë Instrukcja montażu
	Montaż pokrętła obsługi
	: Niebezpieczeństwo zranienia!
	Warianty montażu
	Planując montaż należy mieć na uwadze
	Elektryczny przewód połączeniowy
	Podczas montażu mieć na uwadze

	Montar comandos
	: Perigo de ferimentos!
	Variantes de montagem
	Respeitar o seguinte durante o planeamento
	Cabos de ligação
	Respeitar o seguinte durante a montagem

	Установка регуляторов
	: Опасность травмирования!
	Варианты встраивания
	Перед планировкой обратите внимание на следующее:
	Соединительный кабель
	Перед установкой обратите внимание на следующее:

	Montáž ovládacieho gombíka
	: Nebezpečenstvo poranenia!
	Varianty zabudovania
	Pri plánovaní majte na pamäti
	Spájací kábel
	Pri montáži majte na pamäti

	Montaža upravljalnih gumbov
	: Nevarnost telesnih poškodb!
	Možni načini vgradnje
	Pomembi napotki za načrtovanje
	Povezovalni kabel
	Pomembi napotki za montažo

	Montaža upravljačkih točkova
	: Opasnost od povrede!
	Varijante ugradnje
	Kod planiranja obratiti pažnju
	Kabl za povezivanje
	Prilikom montiranja obratite pažnju na


	ó Monteringsanvisning
	Montera vreden
	: Risk för personskador!!
	Inbyggnadsvarianter
	Att tänka på vid planeringen
	Sladd
	Att tänka på vid montering

	Kumanda düğmesinin monte edilmesi
	: Yaralanma tehlikesi!
	Montaj varyantları
	Planlama sırasında dikkat ediniz
	Bağlantı kabloları
	Montaj sırasında dikkat ediniz

	Монтаж поворотних перемикачів
	: Небезпека поранення!
	Варіанти вбудовування
	Під час планування звертайте увагу на наступне
	Кабель підключення
	Під час монтажу звертайте увагу на наступне

	÷ 安装说明
	安装控制旋钮
	: 有受伤危险!
	安装类型
	规划时，请注意以下事项：
	连接线路
	安装时请遵守下列事项：


	ÿ 安裝說明
	安裝控制旋鈕
	: 受傷風險!
	安裝類型
	規劃時，請注意以下事項：
	連接線路
	安裝時請遵守下列事項：








<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 15%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Euroscale Coated v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 50
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV <>
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


